
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2015 
 
10.00 am  CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Peter Pragnell (Chair)  

Councillors Trevor Webb (Vice Chair), Peter Charlton, Charles Clark, 
Angharad Davies, Jim Sheppard and John Ungar 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2015  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Work of the Drug and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) Board  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
6   Annual Review of Safer Communities Performance, Priorities and Issues  (Pages 15 - 

94) 
 

7   Scrutiny committee future work programme  (Pages 95 - 98) 
 

8   Forward Plan  (Pages 99 - 106) 

The latest edition of the Forward Plan. The Committee is asked to make comments or 
request further information. 

 
9   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 10 June 2015 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, 01273 481796,  
 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  



 

 
 



 
 
 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
held at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes on 19 March 2015. 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Peter Pragnell (Chair), John Barnes, Charles 

Clark, Michael Ensor, John Ungar, Trevor Webb (Vice Chair) 
 
Officers:  
  Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health; 
  Samantha Williams, Assistant Director, Planning, Performance 

and Engagement 
  Vicky Smith, Head of Policy and Service Development 
   Barry Atkins, Head of Strategic Commissioning – Older 

People and Carers 
   Martin Jenks, Scrutiny Lead Officer 
  Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also present:  Peter Sutcliffe, Hailsham Trust (for Item 6) 
  Jan Cutting, Rother Voluntary Action (for Item 6) 
  Councillor David Elkin, Lead Member for Resources  
  Councillor Kathryn Field 
 
 
31 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2014  
 

31.1. RESOLVED to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 
November 2014. 

 
 
32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

31.1. Apologies were received from Councillor Angharad Davies (substitute Councillor Michael 
Ensor) and Cllr Peter Charlton.  

 
 
33 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 

33.1. None declared.  

 
 
34 URGENT ITEMS  
 

34.1. None notified. 

 
 
35 REPORTS  
 

35.1. Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
36 RPPR SAVINGS PLAN: CARE PACKAGE REDUCTIONS  
 

36.1. The Committee considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
updating it on the impact of reductions to individual care packages of (on average) 30%; a 
saving that was agreed through the Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) 
process as part of the Department’s savings plan for 2013/14 to 2015/16. 

36.2. The following additional points were made in response to questions from the Committee 
about the Carer Survey: 

 Benchmarking data for the results of the Carer Survey at a South East and national level 
should be available by November 2015. 

 In East Sussex, 77.4% of known carers receive a service from East Sussex County 
Council’s Adu
[...]
h the individual.  

 Whilst there has been a 30% reduction in care packages, ASC community care budget 
is demand led. This affects the pace at which savings can be made by the Department 
as it has to continue to meet the level of need for those who are eligible for care in East 
Sussex, regardless of its savings commitments. The new eligibility criteria due to 
published in the Care Act 2014 guidelines in October 2015 are likely to have an impact 
on demand for the service (as they will do nationally) and this could affect the 
Department’s ability to make future savings.  

36.3. The Committee RESOLVED to request that:  

1) the updated Equality Impact Assessment is emailed to the Committee; 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

2) the benchmarking data for the Carer Survey is emailed to the Committee when 
available; 

3) a report is brought to the 12 November 2015 meeting of the Committee containing an 
update on the continued impact of the reduction of care packages; a 6 month review of 
how the Care Act has been implemented; and how the Act has affected demand on 
services.  

 
 
37 STRENGTHENING LOCAL COMMUNITIES FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH  
 

37.1. The Committee considered a report and presentation by the Director of Adult Social 
Care and Health informing it of the progress to date of the Building Stronger Bridges pilot project 
and the work with the national charity Pub is the Hub, both of which are part of the 
Strengthening Local Communities work programme.  

37.2. The following additional information was provided by the Director of Adult Social Care 
and Health and a representative of the Hailsham Trust in response to questions regarding the 
Building Stronger Bridges (BSB) pilot project and Pub is the Hub: 

 Under the Care Act 2014 (which comes into force on 1 April 2015), local authorities have 
a general duty to help prevent people developing care and support needs. This will 
mean that local authorities will have to consider what facilities and resour
[...]
DIRECTLY PROVIDED DAY SERVICES  
 

38.1. The Committee considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
which provided an update on the progress of transferring the services provided at the Isabel 
Blackman Centre, Phoenix Centre and Charter Centre to the Sussex Community Development 
Agency (SCDA) following the conclusion of a tendering process. 

38.2. The following information was provided in response to questions regarding the new 
provider of day services: 

 The current value of the day centres is not indicative of their potential value to the new 
provider. The service specification permits SCDA to promote the existing service to self-
funding clients or personal budget holding clients; as well as expand the range of 
services offered at the day centres to attract more clients, for example, lunch clubs 
designed to reduce isolation. SCDA would have already calculated the potential of the 
market before making its bid.  

 In order to accommodate new services at the Centres, SCDA and the Council will need 
to agree how the transport needs of clients wishing to attend new services can be 
accommodated by the transport providers.  

 The Council retains the head lease for the buildings but the overhead cost of setting up 
the new service is met by the SCDA. The Council’s liability for the service is the same as 
it would be for most contracted services: if the provider fails, the Council would meet the 
needs of clients using the service by making alternative arrangements, but would not bail 
out the failing provider. 

 The Transfer of Undertakings – Protection of Employment (TUPE) negotiations between 
the Council and SCDA are ongoing and will not be completed by the planned date of the 
end of April. There are several reasons for this: 

o the TUPE process is always complex and relies more on individual 
circumstances, rather than a formulaic process; 

o TUPE is a process that the SCDA may not have undertaken before; 

o the TUPE pro
[...]
egin the RPPR process.  

 
 
40 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

40.1. The Committee considered its work programme for the forthcoming year.  

40.2. The committee requested an update at the 17 September committee meeting on the 
current position of the adult mental health service and the effect on the service from the Health 
and Wellbeing Board mental health crisis concordat and the East Sussex Better Together 
programme.  

 
 
41 FORWARD PLAN  
 
41.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period to 30 June 2015.  

 
41.2 RESOLVED to note the Forward Plan. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.13 pm  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

18 June 2015 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 

Title: Work of the Drug and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) Board including 
Drug and Alcohol Recovery Service and mutual aid 
 

Purpose: To update on progress against DAAT delivery plan 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is recommended to consider and note the progress made under the new 
provision 

1 Background 

1.1 On 1 April 2014 a newly commissioned service, which integrated both drug and alcohol 
recovery services and provided greater coverage across the County was implemented. The name 
of the new service, delivered through Crime Reduction Initiatives (CRI), was put out to a range of 
stakeholders and service users and now operates under the name STAR (Support and Treatment 
for Adults in Recovery) 

1.2 This report provides an update to members of the Committee on the implementation of the 
new service. 

1.3 In October 2014 Sussex Partnership NHS Trust (SPFT) served notice to CRI that they 
would no longer be a delivery partner in this service. This meant that CRI became the sole provider 
of STAR. 

1.4 Throughout the transition we managed the process through a detailed project plan and 
monitoring performance against the commissione
[...]
 

YTD Actual 21 44 54 108 157 196 239 285 336 380 

0 

50 

100 

150 

200 

250 

300 

350 

400 

YTD Drug Reviews 

April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan 

YTD Target 7 13 35 47 60 75 94 117 144 174 

YTD Actual 7 13 35 48 55 76 87 99 110 125 

0 
20 
40 
60 
80 

100 
120 
140 
160 
180 
200 

YTD Drug Completions 

Page 13

Appendix 1



Data Sources

For starts and completions of both drug and alcohol, CRi Structured Treatment Report

For reviews of both drug and alcohol, NDTMS extract of those in their 3rd month of structured treatment

East Sussex YTD Alcohol Charts

April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan 

YTD Target 33 68 106 158 200 256 316 386 466 556 

YTD Actual 33 88 126 184 220 281 327 385 434 490 

0 

100 

200 

300 

400 

500 

600 

YTD Alcohol Starts 

April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan 

YTD Target 15 23 37 56 99 99 129 164 204 249 

YTD Actual 15 23 37 64 92 125 169 202 252 295 

0 

50 

100 

150 

200 

250 

300 

350 

YTD Alcohol Reviews 

April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan 

YTD Target 2 7 18 37 56 78 107 138 174 216 

YTD Actual 2 7 18 37 46 67 81 96 109 142 

0 

50 

100 

150 

200 

250 

YTD Alcohol Completions 

Page 14



Report to: Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 18 June 2015 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Title: Annual Review of Safer Communities Performance, Priorities and Issues 

Purpose: To update the Committee on performance in relation to safer communities 
in 2014/15 and the priorities and issues for 2015/16 highlighted in the 
Partnership Business Plan 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is recommended to:  

1) Consider and comment on performance in 2014/15 and the priorities and issues identified 
for 2015/16. 

2)  Identify any issues they wish to include in its future work programme. 

1 Background 

1.1 The County Council’s priorities for community safety are informed by the East Sussex Safer 
Communities Partners Busin
[...]
e been many achievements delivered by the Partnership and East Sussex 
County Council including gaining the White Ribbon Campaign award. The Police and Crime 
Commissioner has provided additional investment in victim services for domestic abuse and sexual 
violence.  The Partnership will be working closely with Sussex Police as the new Policing Model is 
developed.  

Page 16



3.2 The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the performance and achievements 
of the Partnership and their plans for 2015/16.  

KEITH HINKLEY 

Director of Adult Social Care 

Contact Officer: Justine Armstrong- Smith    Tel. No. 01323 466526 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

This report impacts on all wards across the County. 

APPENDICES 

• Appendix 1 – Safer Communities Partnership Business Plan 2015/16  

• Appendix 2 – Safer Communities Scrutiny Information Pack 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Produced by the Safer East Sussex Team  
in collaboration with partners 

East Sussex Safer Communities 

Partnerships’ Business Plan  

2015 to 2016 

Page 19

Appendix 1

http://www.safeineastsussex.org.uk/


1 
 

 

 

 

Foreword 2 

About this Plan 3 

Executive Summary 4 

Engagement and Communication 7 

Anti Social Behaviour and Hate Crime 8 

Domestic abuse 11 

Offending and Re-Offending 14 

Youth Offending 17 

Prevent - Preventing Violent Extremism 20 

Road Safety 23 

Sexual Violence 25 

Street Communities 28 

Substance Misuse 31 

Police and Crime Priorities 34 

District and Borough Overviews 35 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contents 

Page 20



2 
 

 

 

Welcome to our East Sussex Safer Communities Business Plan for 2015/16. 

 

 

 

 

 

Community Safety remains one of the top priorities for the people of East Sussex. The Safer 

Communities Partnership is the key strategic partnership in overseeing the plans to tackle 

crime, disorder, anti-social behaviour and reoffending. Our partnership involves a range of 

agencies that a
[...]
l Violence 

A developing area of work is provision of talking therapies for victims of rape and sexual 

violence. This has historically been managed via the Safer in East Sussex Team, supported 

by a Public Health Contribution. There are a number of issues in relation to these 

arrangements, including the access to support, suitability of clinical governance, integration 

other provision around trauma or talking therapies and management of demand. 

Development work is planned with Mental Health Commissioners to develop a simplified 

care pathway during 15/16.  This would also enable a response to a gap in provision for 

adult victims of Child Sexual Abuse (CSA) are a gap, for whom there is currently limited 

support available.  

 

Paediatric Sexual Assault Referral Centre 

NHS England is leading on the development of a Paediatric Sexual Assault Referral Centre 

(SARC), to provide a specialist service for children and young people under the age of 14 

who are victims of rape, sexual violence & abuse. Further funding was provided by the 

OPCC to develop specialist services to support young victims of domestic and sexual 

violence in their own intimate relationships linked to national Young Person's Violence 

Advisor programme. 

 

Attrition Rates 

Attrition (the number of cases finalised at court which do not result in a prosecution) remains 

a matter of concern. The Criminal Justice Board has commissioned an options analysis to 

consider whether Sussex should invest in this model; timetables for this work are due to be 

confirmed. In parallel, the partnership is working with specialist services to review and 

develop Criminal Justice specialist work in courts post from April - September 2015. This 

process is underway and will include developing working relationships with the newly 

commissioned Witness Service. Training for magistrates is also being prioritised for delivery 

in 2015/16. 

 

Increased Reporting 

There is an upward trend in
[...]
 Strategy 
outcomes: 

1. Increased social intolerance and reduced acceptance 

2. People have safe, equal and abuse free relationships 

Actions Lead Officer Timescale Progress update 

 
Leaders to show their support for ending violence 
against women and girls: 

 All Chief Officers will apply to be White Ribbon 
Campaign Ambassadors & and the Chief 
Executive will champion the campaign. 

 Male Councillors will be invited to be White 
Ribbon Campaign Ambassadors & female 
Councillors are able to champion the campaign. 

 Local Members will be informed of any relevant 
events in their area. 

 Encourage all staff to sign the White Ribbon 
Campaign pledge to take action to prevent 
violence against women 

 Adult Social Care & Safer Communities Scrutiny 
to be updated through the Safer Communities 
Annual report 2015 

 
Keith Hinkley 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Louisa Havers 
 
 
 
Keith Hinkley  

 
November 
2014 
 
 
 
 
 
Ongoing 
 
 
 
June 2015 

 Adult Social Care & Safer Communities Scrutiny reviewed the Safer 
Communities Annual Report with a focus on domestic abuse and 
commitment to the White Ribbon Campaign July 2014. 

 Male Chief Officers have applied to be White Ribbon Campaign 
Ambassadors & the Chief Executive will be championing the campaign. 

 Ambassador forms from Councillors have also been submitted to White 
Ribbon Campaign.  

 A White Ribbon article was added on the ‘in focus’ section of the 
Intranet encouraging staff to sign pledge, and to inform white ribbons 
were available in reception areas of core buildings.  

 White Ribbon Ambassador and Champion domestic abuse awareness 
raising session to take place on 1 July 2015. 

 
Develop awareness raising campaign to include the 
following:  

 Display anti-violence against women & girls 
information targeting men through council 

Louisa Havers 
 
Claire Caddick 

November 
2014 

 

 The Raising Awareness campaign started with the invitations going out 
to the 25

th
 November “Domestic Ab
[...]
of Adult 
Safeguarding 

Adult Mental Health 
 

A report on the current position of the adult mental health service and the effect on the service 
from the Health and Wellbeing Board mental health crisis concordat and the East Sussex 
Better Together programme 
 

Keith Hinkley, Director of 
Adult Social Care and Health 

Reconciling Policy, 
Performance and 
Resources (RPPR) 
2015/16 
 

Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources is the Council’s business and budget planning 
process. The Committee will begin its input to the 2015/16 process by considering existing 
portfolio and savings plans and requesting any further information needed to inform its 
consideration of 2015/16 plans later in the year. 
 

Becky Shaw, Chief Executive 

12 November 2015 

Care Act 2014 
 

An update on the implications of the Care Act 2014. To include an assessment of future 
pressures, an update on the national guidance for eligibility criteria and the end of year 
position. 

Also to include a further update on the impact of care package reductions being delivered as 
part of the departmental savings plan and how they have been affected by the introduction of 
the Care Act 2014. 

 

Keith Hinkley, Director of 
Adult Social Care and Health 

Provider of Older 
people's day services 
 

A presentation by the new provider of older people’s day services on their ideas for promoting 
and broadening the scope of the service 
 

Barry Atkins, Head of 
Strategic Commissioning – 
Older People and Carers 

 

P
age 98



Work Programme for Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee @ESCCScrutiny 

 

Enquiries: Democratic Services 
Author:         Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone: 01273 481796 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk   

DOWNLOAD THE LATEST VERSION OF THIS DOCUMENT   

ACCESS AGENDAS AND MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

Accessibility help  
Zoom in or out by holding down the Control key and turni
[...]

01273 482017 
 

13 Oct 2015 Cabinet 
 

Treasury management Stewardship report 
for 2014/15 and Mid Year review for 
2015/16 
 

 
 

Local 
Members 
 

Report, other 
documents may 
also be submitted 
 

Ola Owolabi 
01273 482017 
 

20 Oct 2015 Lead Member for 
Resources 
 

Transaction at Dunbar Drive, Hailsham 
 

Fully exempt 
 

 
Local 
Members 

Reports, other 
documents may 
also be submitted 
 

Roger Simmons 
01273 335522 
 

10 Nov 2015 Cabinet 
 

Area review of school places - stakeholder 
meetings outcomes & proposals 
 

 
 

 
 

Report, other 
documents may 
also be submitted 

Lisa Schrevel 
01273 481617 
 

P
age 107



       

8 

 

12 Nov 2015 Lead Member for 
Learning and School 
Effectiveness 
 

Consultation on Discretionary Home to 
School Transport, final decision 
 

 
 

 
 

Report, other 
documents may 
also be submitted 
 

Sara Candler 
01273 336670 
 

 Lead Member for 
Community Services 
 

Change of Processes & Fees for Licensing 
Renewals of Approved Marriage Premises 
To establish a more efficient process for the 
renewal of licencing of Approved Marriage 
Premises, and as part of that process, to 
agree the fees for licencing for 2016/17. 
 

 
 

 
 

Report, other 
documents may 
also be submitted 
 

 
 
 

 

P
age 108


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2015
	5 Work of the Drug and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) Board
	Appendix 1 -  Year To Date Totals

	6 Annual Review of Safer Communities Performance, Priorities and Issues
	Appendix 1 - Safer Communities Partnership Business Plan 2015/16
	Appendix 2 - Safer Communities Scrutiny Information Pack

	7 Scrutiny committee future work programme
	8 Forward Plan
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
held at CC2, County Hall, Lewes on 18 June 2015. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Peter Pragnell (Chair), Trevor Webb (Vice Chair), 

Peter Charlton, Charles Clark, Angharad Davies, Richard 
Stogdon and John Ungar 

  

LEAD MEMBERS Councillor David Elkin (Lead Member for Resources) 

  

ALSO PRESENT Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Louisa Havers, Head of Performance, Engagement and Safer 
Communities 
Samantha Williams, Assistant Director, Planning, Performance 
and Engagement 
Justine Armstrong, Safer Communities Manager 
Daniel Parsonage, Strategic Commissioning Manager 
(Substance Misuse)| 
James Rowlands, Joint Strategic Commissioner for Domestic 
Abuse and Violence against Women and Girls 
Lucy Spencer, Strategy and Partnership Officer with Prevent 
Lead for Annual Report on Safer Community 
Giles Rossington, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 MARCH 2015  
 
1.1 The Committee agreed the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1 Cllr Sheppard sent his apologies (Cllr Stogdon substitute). 
 
 
3 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
3.1 Councillor Webb declared a personal interest in item 5 as he had previously been 
involved in a fundraising event for East Sussex Recovery Alliance. 
 
 
4 URGENT ITEMS  
 

4.1 There were none. 

 
 
 



 
 
 

 

5 WORK OF THE DRUG AND ALCOHOL ACTION TEAM (DAAT) BOARD  
 

5.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
updating it on the progress of the new Support and Treatment for Adults in Recovery (STAR) 
service. STAR is commissioned by the Drug and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) and provided by 
Crime Reduction Initiatives (CRI).  

5.2 The Joint Commissioning Manager, Substance Misuse, and representatives of East 
Sussex Recovery Alliance (ESRA) and Active in Recovery (AiR) provided the following 
additional information to supplement the written report:  

 CRI sub-contracted some of the services it provided as part of STAR to Sussex 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SPFT). Consequently, the DAAT had no input 
into SPFT’s decision to serve notice on its involvement in STAR as the Trust was 
not commissioned directly by DAAT.  

 There have been notable improvements in the performance of STAR since SPFT 
withdrew from the contract. This could be due to better communication between the 
individual services provided within STAR now that they are all provided by the 
same organisation (CRI).  

 The purpose of STAR was to address the previously high number of re-
presentations of the same clients within 6-18 months of completing treatment. The 
latest figures against the baseline show that this is being achieved.  

 The STAR service uses a recovery based model of treatment rather than a medical 
model. The recovery model focuses on psycho-social and empathetic treatment for 
drugs and alcohol and involves the referral of people for rehabilitation at mutual aid 
groups. This model is increasingly favoured as the most effective model for 
recovery. 

 Mutual aid groups include: 

o 12 step fellowship groups, such as Alcoholics Anonymous; and 

o local recovery groups run by people with lived experience of addiction who act as 
role models for patients, encouraging and inspiring them to complete their 
recovery process. AiR and ESRA are two local recovery groups to which STAR 
refers patients.  

 Active in Recovery (AiR) is a project run by Action for Change that provides peer-
led activities in Eastbourne. AiR is using funding from Public Health England (PHE) 
to set up a community café in Eastbourne. The café will offer a dry bar and a social 
space for people in recovery to use; it will also offer training in food hygiene and 
first aid – with other courses to follow.  

 East Sussex Recovery Alliance (ESRA) is a peer-led local recovery group with 
hubs in Eastbourne and Hastings. It is run by Community Recovery Champions 
(who themselves are in recovery) who develop and facilitate peer-led support 
groups. ESRA is reliant on funding but is aiming to be self-funding.  

 ESRA support groups are gender specific as men and women tend to have 
different support needs. The groups are designed to increase self-esteem and offer 
a safe space – which are best nurtured in a gender specific environment. 

 



 
 
 

 

5.3 The following additional points were made in response to questions from the Committee: 

 There is no time limit to when a client is considered out of recovery. If a client 
relapses at any time after completing treatment, the system will record it as a re-
presentation. CRI receives payment for each new individual who receives 
treatment, so it is in the organisation’s interest to reduce cases of relapse.  

 Treatment is deemed to have been completed only once a clinician has discharged 
the client. Long-term remission is monitored by referring to GP records, for 
example, whether a client receives methadone prescriptions.  

 Payments by Result for the STAR service are based on 27 separate measures. 
These include:  

o the seriousness of the client’s needs, as assessed by the Local Area Single 
Assessment and Referral Service (LASAR); 

o whether the client has been tested for blood-borne viruses during treatment; and 

o whether the client has entered training following completion of their  treatment. 

 East Sussex County Council is ultimately the accountable body with the duty to 
provide drug and alcohol recovery services, but it worked very closely with partners 
in the DAAT to commission the STAR service and continues to work closely with 
partners to monitor the service.  

 CRI has the contract to provide STAR until 2017 with the opportunity to extend it for 
a further two years. DAAT regularly checks on the outcomes of the service to 
ensure that CRI is fulfilling the terms of its contract. 

 STAR operates out of two treatment hubs in Eastbourne and Hastings with a third 
hub coming online in Uckfield in the future. People either self-refer for treatment, or 
are referred by prison services or GPs on request. There is roughly the same 
completion rate of treatment from all three sources as each requires high 
motivation on the part of the individual.  

 SPFT is not a primary source of referrals to STAR, even though people with drug 
and alcohol issues are often in contact with mental health services; this is because 
the two services are not as joined up as they should be yet. Clients who are self-
medicating for mental health disorders and have drug and alcohol issues often will 
not be referred to STAR by SPFT. If the client does self-refer to STAR, however, 
there will be three way meetings between SPFT, STAR and the client. 

 The targets set for STAR are locally set. STAR is exceeding the national targets by 
an even greater margin. The number of actual drug reviews by CRI significantly 
exceeds the target because it has taken over this role from SPFT since the target 
was set.  

 Outcomes, rather than output, may provide a better measure of the success of the 
service, but outcomes could not be included in the current payment by results 
model due to the complexity of monetising them. Outcomes are measured by 
DAAT through interviews with clients.  

5.4 RESOLVED: 

1) to thank the witnesses from ESRA and AiR and to wish them well in their future endeavours; 



 
 
 

 

2) to recommend to Cabinet that, due to its great success, STAR is a high priority service and 
consideration should be given to protecting it from savings over the next medium term financial 
plan period. 
 
 
6 ANNUAL REVIEW OF SAFER COMMUNITIES PERFORMANCE, PRIORITIES AND 
ISSUES  
 

6.1    The Committee considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
providing an overview of the East Sussex Safer Communities Partnerships’ Business Plan 2015 
to 2016, with particular focus on domestic abuse and the new anti-terror duties coming into 
force on 1 July 2015. 

6.2    Officers provided the following additional information about domestic abuse and hate 
crime in response to questions from members of the Committee:   

 Reported crime increased by 15.7% in 2013/14, but this is mainly due to: 

o a number of historic victims of the traditionally underreported crimes of 
domestic abuse and serious sexual offences coming forward due to high 
profile national cases; and 

o a nationwide tightening of the guidelines on reporting crime so that more 
crimes are now classed as ‘violent crime’. 

 Some people have expressed concern that as the White Ribbon campaign focuses 
on the impact of abuse on women and girls, it could be a barrier to men and boys 
coming forward about domestic abuse. However, it is part of an umbrella of 
awareness raising campaigns that the Council supports. Furthermore, campaigns 
targeted at specific issues with specific audiences, such as breast or prostate 
cancer, are more effective than general campaigns. The White Ribbon Campaign 
calls men to speak out to prevent male violence against women and girls. 

 The adult Sexual Assault Referral Centre (SARC) – based in the Saturn Centre, 
Crawley – and paediatric SARC – based, temporarily, in the Royal Sussex County 
Hospital, Brighton – provide specialist services for either children or adults who are 
the victim of rape, sexual violence and abuse throughout the whole of Sussex. On 
the rare occasion where there is insufficient capacity at either centre, patients may 
be transferred to SARCs in Hampshire and London. Whilst this is a less desirable 
situation, there is a forensic window of time during which a patient needs to be 
admitted to a SARC. 

 The Paediatric SARC is for young people under the age of 14. Young people aged 
15-16 years are referred to either the paediatric SARC or adult SARC depending 
on the advice of clinicians about which would provide better support.  

 Of the 264 recorded hate incidents in East Sussex in 2013/14, 203 were racist, 30 
homophobic, 13 disablist, 12 religious and 6 gender based. Incidents were higher 
in Hastings than Eastbourne. Incidents of hate are also recorded at schools but are 
not included in these figures. 

 Hate incidents are not about the intent, but the effect on the individual: how the 
victim perceives the incident, even if the perpetrator did not think it was a hate 
crime, is key to whether a hate crime has taken place. A third person, such as a 
police officer, may also perceive an incident to have been a hate crime and report it 
as such.  



 
 
 

 

6.3      Officers provided the following information, based on a PowerPoint presentation, about 
the Council’s new anti-terror duties:   

 Under the Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015 specified authorities (schools, 
nursery providers, further and higher education institutions, prisons, probation 
services, local authorities, the health sector and police) have new duties related to 
counter terrorism. Three key duties relate to identifying people vulnerable to being 
drawn to terrorism (Prevent); supporting people who are vulnerable to being drawn 
into terrorism (the Channel programme); and training staff to recognise 
radicalisation and extremism and provide appropriate capabilities to deal with it. 

 Prevent is one of four workstreams of the UK’s CONTEST counter-terrorism 
strategy. It is designed to stop people from beginning to support, or becoming 
involved in, terrorism. The Council now has a duty to assess and agree risk and 
coordinate Prevent activity using multi-agency groups. This will be achieved by 
establishing a Prevent Board which will be accountable to the Safer Communities 
Board. It will meet for the first time in early July 2015.  

 The Channel programme was set up in summer 2014 and is overseen by a 
multiagency “Channel Panel” chaired by the Council. There has been one referral 
to the Channel Panel to date which resulted in a male not being adopted due to 
several agencies being already involved within the family.  Activity of the Panel is 
fed into the Prevent Board. 

 From 1 July 2015, specified authorities must train staff to recognise radicalisation 
and extremism and provide appropriate capabilities to deal with it. So far, 35 people 
have been given this training. Local councillors will be made aware of what the 
Council and its partners are doing in regards to its new duties and where they 
would need to go if they had issues or concerns.  

6.4     RESOLVED – 1) to thank the witnesses for their presentations; 
2) to agree to continue receiving an annual community safety update. 
 
 
7 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

7.1. The Committee considered its work programme for its next two meetings on 17 
September and 12 November 2015.  

7.2. RESOLVED: 

 to request that the committee papers, agendas and minutes of the East Sussex Better Together 
(ESBT) Scrutiny Board are circulated to Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny 
Committee members as a matter of course. 

 
 
8 FORWARD PLAN  
 
8.1. RESOLVED: to note the forward plan. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.21 pm. 
 
 
Councillor Peter Pragnell 
Chair 


